

Government of West Bengal
Department of Fire and Emergency Services
New Town Fire Station Building (2<sup>nd</sup> & 3<sup>rd</sup> Floor)
Action area-1C, Plot No. CF-7, Street Number 175
New Town, Kolkata-7000156

No. 15 /FES-99/6/2020- SECTION(FES)

Date: 04/04/2025

## ORDER

In exercise of the power conferred by section 23 of the West Bengal Fire Service Act, 1950 and in supersession of Order No. 2155/FES-99/6/2020 dated 04/03/2025 & partial modification of Order No. 2103/FES-99/6/2020 dated 22/03/2024 both issued by this department, it is ordered that the power, functions and duties to act as Collector for issuance and renewal of fire license shall be performed by the following Officers, West Bengal Fire & Emergency Services. The jurisdiction over which the they will exercise their respective power as Collector for issuance and renewal of fire license is mentioned hereunder-

Sl.	Zone	District	Name & Designation of
No.			the Collector
1	Zone-A	Kolkata and South 24 Parganas	Shri Utpal Bhadra, IAS,
2	Zone-B	Bankura,Purba Burdwan, Paschim Burdwan and Purulia	in the rank of Sr. Special Secretary to the Govt. of
3	Zone-C	Murshidabad, Birbhum, Howrah and Nadia	West Bengal of this Department.
4	Zone-F	Purba Medinipur, Paschim Medinipur and Jhargram	Department.
5	Zone- D	North 24 Parganas and Hooghly	Shri Sudip Mukherjee, WBCS (Exe.) in the rank of Addl. Secretary to the Govt. Of West of this Department
6	Zone- E	Darjeeling, Jalpaiguri, Coochbehar, Maldah, Uttar Dinajpur, Dakshin Dinajpur, Alipurduar and Kalimpong	Shri Dewan Lepcha, WBF&ES, Divisional Fire Officer, Kalimpong & Darjeeling

This order will take immediate effect and will remain valid until further order. This issues in the interest of public service.

54-

Khalil Ahmed, IAS Principal Secretary to the Govt. Of West Bengal

No. 15 /1(5)/FES - 99/6/2020

Date: 04 / 04/2025

Copy forwarded for information and necessary action to:

1. Director General, WBF&ES – He is requested to circulate among all concerned.

- 2. Shri Utpal Bhadra, IAS, Sr. Special Secretary of this Department, he is requested to perform the duties of Collector for **Zone- A, B, C, F** under Section 23 of West Bengal Fire Service Act, 1950 in addition to his normal duties.
- 3. Additional Director General, WBF&ES,
- 4. Shri Sudip Mukherjee,(WBCS) Executive, Additional Secretary of this Department, he is requested to perform the duties of Collector for **Zone-D** under Section 23 of West Bengal Fire Service Act, 1950 in addition to his normal duties.
- 5. Sri Dewan Lepcha, DFO, Kalimpong Division, WBF&ES he is requested to continue to perform the duties of Collector for **Zone-E** under Section 23 of West Bengal Fire Service Act, 1950 in addition to his normal duties.

Deputy Secretary to the Govt. of West Bengal

No. (5/1(4)/FES-99/6/2020

Date: 04/04/2025

Copy forwarded for information to:

2. Pvt. Secretary to the Mos(IC), Department of Fire & emergency Services,

- 2. Sri Sunit Bhattacharjee, General Manager (e-Governance), WTL, Secto-5, Salt Lake, Kolkata-700091
- 3. Sr. P.S to the Principal Secretary of this Department.

4. Guard File.

Deputy Secretary to the Govt. of West Bengal